To: The Great Lakes-Gulf Presbytery

From: The Former Elders of the Immanuel Reformed Presbyterian Church

Date: June 18, 2023

Subject: Final Statement of Disaffiliation

On September 30, 2022, the Immanuel Reformed Presbyterian Church voted to leave the Reformed Presbyterian Church of North America. We have completely removed our membership as individuals and officers from the RPCNA. The RPCNA has no jurisdiction over us as individuals, nor the independently organized congregation in which we serve Jesus Christ.

In the process of departing, all members were asked if they would like to be transferred to other churches or returned to the oversight of the Great Lakes-Gulf Presbytery. None have chosen to return to the oversight of the Great Lakes-Gulf Presbytery.

The Congregation has reordered itself as an independent ecclesiastical entity and hereby returns the ecclesiastical name "Immanuel Reformed Presbyterian Church" to the Great Lakes-Gulf Presbytery.

In our disaffiliation with the Reformed Presbyterian Church of North America and our reordering as an independent ecclesiastical entity, we retain the same officers of the Congregation, the same budget, property and assets, and the same legal entity with the State of Indiana.

We, the undersigned, are no longer serving as elders of the Reformed Presbyterian Church of North America.

Samuel Carr Joshua Karshen Matthew Wilburn